At closing, four million (4,000,000) Common Shares of Purchaser 

were issued, however 839 Canada defaulted on the last CDN$400,000 due to Purchaser, 

and as a result, 839 Canada paid only CDN$2,600,000 of the purchase price to Purchaser. 

Due to the default by 839 Canada, only three million four hundred sixty six thousand six 

hundred and sixty six (3,466,666) Common Shares of the Purchaser vested in 839 Canada 

(the “839 Owned Shares”).  The balance of the Common Shares in the amount of five 

hundred thirty three thousand three hundred and thirty four (533,334) Common Shares 

were cancelled; and 

D. The Purchaser wishes to purchase, and the Receiver wishes to sell, the 839 Owned Shares 

to Purchaser for aggregate consideration consisting of: (i) a cash payment in the amount of 

CDN$75,000 paid to the Receiver on Closing (“Cash Consideration”), and (ii) the

[...]

At closing, four million (4,000,000) Common Shares of WSS were issued, however 

839 Canada defaulted on the last CDN$400,000 due to WSS, and as a result 839 Canada paid only 

CDN$2,600,000 of the purchase price to WSS. Due to the default by 839 Canada, only three million 

four hundred sixty six thousand six hundred and sixty six (3,466,666) Common Shares of WSS vested 

in 839 Canada (the “839 Shares”). The balance of the Common Shares in the amount of five hundred 

thirty three thousand three hundred and thirty four (533,334) Common Shares were cancelled. 

C. WSS owns or controls the properties described in Exhibit “A” hereto (hereinafter, each referred to 

individually as a “Property” or collectively as the “Properties”); 

D. In December of 2024, Santor died.  On April 16, 2025, the Receiver was appointed as Receiver in